RESOLUTION 2016-07

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA, TO APPROVE A TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURE PURSUANT TO COMPLETION OF BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation ("DEPARTMENT") proposes to undertake and complete one bridge replacement project in Fiscal Year 2019 in Bay County, Florida, and

WHEREAS, this bridge replacement project includes:

FPID Number 430464-1-52-01, 36th Street over Bayou Bridge No. 466001 (the "PROJECT"), and

WHEREAS, The City Council of Mexico Beach, Florida supports the DEPARTMENT'S efforts in these regards, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that 36th Street, owned and maintained by the City of Mexico Beach, be temporarily closed for an approximate duration of 210 days and there will be a detour available at Boat Ramp Rd, owned by the St. Joe Company and leased to the City of Mexico Beach, to successfully complete the PROJECT, and

WHEREAS, said road closure will reduce construction time and costs, minimize right of way purchase and/or construction easements, and/or minimize wetland impacts, and

WHEREAS, said road closure will be performed in accordance with the Construction Plans dated August 2016, including any updates and/or revisions thereof as exist on file with the DEPARTMENT for this PROJECT (the "PLANS"), which are herein incorporated by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA that:

- 1. The City Council of Mexico Beach, Florida, does hereby authorize the DEPARTMENT to temporarily close 36th Street in accordance with the PLANS.
- 2. The City Council of Mexico Beach, Florida, does hereby agree that the City will continue to maintain City-owned detour roads during construction of the PROJECT.
- 3. A certified copy of this resolution shall be forwarded to the Florida Department of Transportation at 1074 Highway 90, Chipley, Florida 32428.
- 4. This resolution shall be effective upon passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of December, 2016.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF MEXICO BEACH FLORIDA

Ву:

Tom Bailey, Mayor

ATTEST

Adrian Welle, City Clerk